RESORT MUNICIPALITY OF WHISTLER

BYLAW NOTICE ENFORCEMENT AMENDMENT BYLAW (CHARCOAL BRIQUETTES AND OTHER AMENDMENTS) NO. 2378, 2022

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW NOTICE ENFORCEMENT BYLAW NO 2174, 2018

WHEREAS the Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler has adopted Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 2174, 2018;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler deems it necessary and expedient to amend Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 2174, 2018;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

CITATION

1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw Notice Enforcement Amendment Bylaw (Charcoal Briquettes and Other Amendments) No. 2378, 2022".

AMENDMENTS

- 2. The Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 2174, 2018 is amended by:
 - (a) adding the following to Schedule A, Fire and Life Safety Bylaw No. 2201, 2019 as a new bylaw contravention, inserted after section 6.20, as follows:

| Failure to call 911 | 6.22(b)(iii) | \$300.00 | \$500.00 | NO |
|---------------------|--------------|----------|----------|----|
| | | | | |

(a) adding the following to Schedule A, Fire and Life Safety Bylaw No. 2201, 2019 as a new bylaw contravention, inserted after section 6.2, as follows:

| Burn charcoal | 6.3.1 | \$100.00 | \$150.00 | NO |
|---------------|-------|----------|----------|----|
| briquettes | | | | |
| | | | | |

- (b) amending Schedule A, Fire and Life Safety Bylaw No. 2201, 2019 by removing the "Designated Expression" from section 7.1 "Fireworks contrary to bylaw" and replacing with "Fireworks prohibited sale".
- (c) deleting from Schedule A the reference to the Skateboard and Bicycle Bylaw No. 933, 1992 and all related bylaw contraventions in their entirety.

GIVEN FIRST, SECOND and THIRD READINGS this 6th day of December, 2022.

ADOPTED this 20th day of December, 2022.

| Bylaw Notice Enforcement Amendment Bylaw (0 | Charcoal Briquettes and Other / | Amendments) No. 2378, 2022 |
|---|---------------------------------|----------------------------|
|---|---------------------------------|----------------------------|

Page 2

Mayor,

J. Crompton

P. Lysaght, Corporate Officer

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this is a true copy of "Bylaw Notice Enforcement Amendment Bylaw (Charcoal Briquettes and Other Amendments) No. 2378, 2022".